(collectively the “Disposal Group”), on which the review report contained a disclaimer of conclusion as

set out in Appendix II to the Circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group has been prepared for

illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of (i) the

consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019 had the Proposed Disposal been

completed as at 31 December 2019, and (ii) the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2019

had the Proposed Disposal been completed as at 1 January 2019; or at any future dates.

III-2

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP
For the year ended 31 December 2019

The Group Pro forma adjustment

The
Remaining

Group
Note 1 Note 2a Note 2b

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Continuing operations
Revenue 124,473 – – 124,473
Cost of sales and services (70,682) – – (70,682)

Gross profit 53,791 – – 53,791

Other income and gains 1,410 – – 1,410
Loss on disposal of subsidiaries – – (68,073) (68,073)
Selling and distribution expenses (2,851) – – (2,851)
Administrative expenses (52,505) – – (52,505)
Other operating expenses (42,741) – – (42,741)
Finance costs (22,022) – – (22,022)

Loss before income tax (64,918) – (68,073) (132,991)
Income tax expense (567) – – (567)
Loss for the year from continuing operations (65,485) – (68,073) (133,558)

Discontinued operations
Profit for the year from discontinued operations 81,785 (81,785) – –

Profit/(loss) for the year 16,300 (81,785) (68,073) (133,558)

Continuing operations
Other comprehensive income
Item that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss:
Loss on revaluation of properties,

net of tax (699) – – (699)

Item that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences on translating
foreign operations 276 – – 276

Other comprehensive loss for the year
from continuing operations (423) – – (423)

III-3

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group Pro forma adjustment

The
Remaining

Group
Note 1 Note 2a Note 2b

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Discontinued operations
Other comprehensive income
Item that may be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translating foreign

operations (7,657) 7,657 – –

Other comprehensive loss for the year
from discontinued operations (7,657) 7,657 – –

Other comprehensive loss for the year (8,080) 7,657 – (423)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year 8,220 (74,128) (68,073) (133,981)

(Loss)/profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company
– Continuing operations (65,442) – (68,073) (133,515)
– Discontinued operations 33,269 (33,269) – –

Loss for the year attributable to owners
of the Company (32,173) (33,269) (68,073) (133,515)

Non-controlling interests
– Continuing operations (43) – – (43)
– Discontinued operations 48,516 (48,516) – –

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to
non-controlling interests 48,473 (48,516) – (43)

16,300 (81,785) (68,073) (133,558)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income
attributable to:
– Owners of the Company (36,314) (29,551) (68,073) (133,938)
– Non-controlling interests 44,534 (44,577) – (43)

8,220 (74,128) (68,073) (133,981)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP
For the year ended 31 December 2019

III-4

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP
As at 31 December 2019

The Group Pro forma adjustment

The
Remaining

Group
Note 1 Note 3a Note 3b

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 136,431 – – 136,431
Right-of-use asset 104,793 – – 104,793
Deferred tax assets 101 – – 101
Deposit 322 – – 322

Total non-current assets 241,647 – – 241,647

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories and consumables 11,869 – – 11,869
Trade receivables 43,083 – – 43,083
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 6,653 1,106 – 7,759
Cash and cash equivalents 25,326 – 229,500 254,826

86,931 1,106 229,500 317,537
Assets classified as held for sale 578,424 – (578,424) –

Total current assets 665,355 1,106 (348,924) 317,537

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 35,718 – – 35,718
Receipt in advance, accruals and other payables 49,543 – – 49,543
Contract liabilities 78 – – 78
Bank borrowings 2,153 – – 2,153
Shareholder’s loan 183,000 – – 183,000
Lease liabilities 26,740 – – 26,740
Amount due to a related company 40,000 – – 40,000
Tax payable 188 – – 188

337,420 – – 337,420
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as

held for sale 30,795 1,106 (31,901) –

Total current liabilities 368,215 1,106 (31,901) 337,420

III-5

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group Pro forma adjustment

The
Remaining

Group
Note 1 Note 3a Note 3b

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net current assets/(liabilities) 297,140 – (317,023) (19,883)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank borrowings 11,707 – – 11,707
Lease liabilities 34,305 – – 34,305
Deferred tax liabilities 2,197 – – 2,197

Total non-current liabilities 48,209 – – 48,209

NET ASSETS 490,578 – (317,023) 173,555

EQUITY
Share capital 10,600 – – 10,600
Reserves 224,937 – (62,491) 162,446

Equity attributable to the owners
of the Company 235,537 – (62,491) 173,046

Non-controlling interests 255,041 – (254,532) 509

TOTAL EQUITY 490,578 – (317,023) 173,555

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP
As at 31 December 2019

III-6

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE
REMAINING GROUP
For the year ended 31 December 2019

The Group Pro forma adjustment

The
Remaining

Group
Note 1 Note 2a Note 2b Note 2c

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Profit/(loss) before income tax 16,867 (81,785) (68,073) – (132,991)
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 39,867 (16,505) – – 23,362
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 19,511 (132) – – 19,379
Finance costs 22,116 (94) – – 22,022
Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment (40) – – – (40)
Amortisation of deferred government

grants for acquisition of property,
plant and equipment (974) 974 – – –

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries – – 68,073 – 68,073
Recovery of impairment loss on trade

receivables, net (208) – – – (208)
Written off of property, plant and

equipment 3,257 (2,951) – – 306
Bank interest income (152) 151 – – (1)
Gain arising from changes in fair value

less costs to sell of biological assets (94,158) 94,158 – – –
Written off of trade receivables (360) – – – (360)

Operating profit/(loss) before working
capital changes 5,726 (6,184) – – (458)

Decrease/(increase) in inventories and
consumables 19,720 (17,046) – – 2,674

(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables (43,187) 27,086 – – (16,101)
(Increase)/decrease in prepayments,

deposit and other receivables (6,317) 6,090 – – (227)
(Increase)/decrease in biological assets (287) 287 – – –
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables 21,506 (7,659) – – 13,847
Increase/(decrease) in receipt in

advance, accruals and other payables 8,494 (1,511) – – 6,983
Decrease in contract liabilities (2,780) – – – (2,780)

Cash generated from operations 2,875 1,063 – – 3,938
Interest paid (3,933) 94 – – (3,839)

Net cash (used in)/generated from
operating activities (1,058) 1,157 – – 99

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Interest received 152 (151) – – 1
Advances to third parties – – – (971) (971)
Net proceeds from disposal of interest

in subsidiaries – – 229,500 – 229,500
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant

and equipment 11,934 – – – 11,934
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment and right-of use assets (19,409) 9,048 – – (10,361)
Payments for planation costs and others

to immature bearer plants (7,876) 7,876 – – –

Net cash (used in)/generated from
investing activities (15,199) 16,773 229,500 (971) 230,103

III-7

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE
REMAINING GROUP
For the year ended 31 December 2019

The Group Pro forma adjustment

The
Remaining

Group
Note 1 Note 2a Note 2b Note 2c

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Payment of lease liabilities (33,069) 83 – – (32,986)

Advances from related parties – (971) – 971 –

Advances from a related company 40,000 – – – 40,000

Repayment of bank borrowings (2,105) – – – (2,105)

Proceeds from shareholder’s loans 5,000 – – – 5,000

Net cash generated from financing
activities 9,826 (888) – 971 9,909

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash

equivalents (6,431) 17,042 229,500 – 240,111

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning

of year 120,487 (105,044) – – 15,443

Effect of changes in foreign exchange

rate (1,832) 1,104 – – (728)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
year 112,224 (86,898) 229,500 – 254,826

Analysis of the balances of cash and
cash equivalents

Bank balance and cash 25,326 – 229,500 – 254,826

Bank balances and cash reclassified as

assets of a disposal group classified as

held for sale 86,898 (86,898) – – –

112,224 (86,898) 229,500 – 254,826

III-8

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group

1. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group as set out in the published
annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2019.

 The Company has engaged Grant Thornton Hong Kong Limited as its external auditor for the year ended 31 December
2019. The external auditor did not express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year